CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT

DATE: March 17, 2010 Consent Agenda

SUBJECT: DISPOSITION OF BID PROTEST FOR THE PALM SPRINGS ANIMAL
CARE FACILTIY, CITY PROJECT 07-24.

FROM: David H. Ready, City Manager

BY: Owner's Representative

SUMMARY

This action would result in the rejection of the bid protest concerning the Palm Springs
Animal Care Facility, City Project 07-24, and a finding of who the lowest, responsive,
responsible bidder is for the project.

RECOMMENDATION:

1. Approve a finding that the bid protesi frorn Parkwest Construction Company was
not material to the outcame of the bid and reject the protest.

2. Approve a finding that WE Oneil Construction is the lowest, responsive,
responsible bidder for the Animal Care Facility, City Profect 07-24.

STAFF ANALYSIS:

Bids were received at 3:00pm local time on February 23, 2010 for the Palm Springs
Animal Care Facility, CP# 07-24. Nineteen (19} firms had been pre-qualified to bid the
project and twelve {12) bids were received as follows:

Contractor Adjusted Base Bid

WE Onail Construction $6,529,000
Parkwest Construction $£6,566,500

PYW Construction $6,617.000
Construct One $6,637,200
Jaynes Corporafion $£6,784,700
Summit Construction $6,848,000
Orr Construction $6,809,300

rrend NO. &.LLL



City Council Staft Report

March 17, 2010
Animal Care Facility Contract Award
Roel Construction $7,014,583
Doug Wall Const. $7.123172
Rsmz Const. $7,156 832
Diffenbaugh Const. $7,196,300
Royal Construction $7,288,000

On February 25, 2010 Parkwest Construction Company formally protested the low bid
of WE Oneil, a copy of the protest is aftached. The protest centers around a
discrepancy between the words and numbers found in the base bid of WE Oneil
Construction as well as an issue related to crossing through a bid amount and
acknowledging that change. The City Altorney has carefully reviewed the protest and
has advised Parkwest Construction that he is recommending to the City Council that the
bid protest is not material ta the outcome of the bid, or any future award, as none of the
issues affected the Adjusted Base Bid, which is the basis of award. Further, it is
recommended that upon rejection of the protest that the City Council find that WE Oneil
Construction is the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder for the Palm Springs Animal
Care Facility, CP 07-24.

Based on the bids received the City is experiencing a funding shorffall that must be
closed prior to any award of a contract (see below). The bids are good for a 90 day
period which runs through Monday May 24, 2010, after which the bid prices will expire.
The last scheduled City Council meeting before the expiration of the bids is May 18,
2010.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The project was bid with a series of deductive alternates as well as the reguirement to
carry a $600,000 allowance for Photo Voltaics. The following comparison depicts the
WE Oneil bid amount for each of three scenarios; 1) the full project with no deducts and
photo voltaics included, 2) a reduced project taking the deductive alternates with photo
voltaics included, and 3) a reduced project taking the deductive alternates with no photo
voltaics.

Bidder Full Project Reduced Project Reduced Project

Photo Voltaics Nc Photo Voltaics
WE Oneil $7.055,000 $ 6,519,000 $5,918,000
Plus Soft/FF&E/Cont. 1,502,543 1,502 543 1,502 543
Total Cost* 8,557,543 8,021,543 7.421,543
Available Funds 5,598,715 5,598.715 5,598,715
Shortfall {($2,958,828) {$2,422,828) . {$1,822,828)

*Note: The "Available Funds” include $5 million of bond proceeds, $550,000 from the
Friends of the Animal Shelter, and the remainder from small grants.




City Council Statf Report
March 17, 2010
Animal Care Facility Contract Award

The bottom line of the above comparisen shows the funding shortfall that the City has
for each of the scenarios. The City Council Subcommittee has endorsed the concept of
canducting an aggressive fund raising effort to try and close the funding gap prior to the
current bids expiring.

!
I 'Q/ e {r[}f jﬁ?i‘/; o

ners Representative - Craig Gladddys, Procurement &
Caontracting '

Allen F. Smo

o T, .._-_‘_!. -
David H. Ready, Cit r

Attachment: Protest letter



e e el R b e o

0N - el ww

PARKWEST CONSTRUCTION
PHONE (909) 798-1333
FAX (909) 793-2485

. r—T L " —'-.
FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET
FA . - — —— A — -— ]|
garh PR
COMPANY: TanTh
Ciry of Palm Springs (2/25/10
TAX MUMBHR: TPl N0 OF PASES INOLLDTRG COTRR:
(760) 3238238 5
THOMR NOMBER: ERHOER'S EEPFRRENCTE NUMBER:
{7607 322-3368 _ 105218
Re: _ YOUF, EEFARENCT NUMRBER:
Protest - . 0724
—— . i _==II
X UrRGENT X PFORRRVIEW X EMAILED
S el CTo T A MY A m—— A
BOTES oo MENTS:

Attached please Endampyofomlmafpmmﬁarmmsmm
Care Facility project. Please fecl free to contact vs if you have any questions.

‘I’Emﬂ;ynu@

—
¢ 0, gOX FI0
REDLANDS, A 82372



Mol adf SWLE Lt B e w7l i
§ R WEEE TR

Parkwest
Construction
Company

b ad

City of Palm Springs

Procuremsent & Contracting Manager
3200 Eagl Tahiquitz Canyon Way
Palm Springs, CA 92262

An: Craig L. Gladders, C.P.M.

February 25, 2010

* Re: Pal Springs Animal Cate Facility Project No, 07- 24, 32 Corner of Mesquite Rd, & VaHaRd.

Parkwest Constmetion farmally protesta and appeals the apparent low bid of W.E. Oneil Copstruction., on the
above refevenced project. ﬂwmpéavwdmtisnmﬁndbasadmmmmﬂubyw.ﬂﬂnﬂmﬂwhﬂm
page 16, “Base Bid Price”, The price in worde and fae price i Sgires are not the dame amount, which '
established ertors to cocur on page 20, “Adjusted Base Bid Worlaheet?. :

The.hid documents mvmyclearmgmﬁngﬂgmesmdwﬁlﬂs of the numbers a8 called out in the Information 1
Bidders — item 8, Bid Sehedule - page 16 end Adjustcd Bid Warksheet — pags 20 clearly state “In case the words
mdﬁgmisdumagrﬁ,ﬁwwmduluﬁgowmandmeﬁgmshaﬂbadimﬂm* See the attached pages.

W.E. Onell Construction”s Base Bid Price o page 16 has a disorepancy hotween the words md figires. This
would cause their Adjosted Base Bid to be incormeet,

‘There arc alse discrepancies for atternate ) : there mmnumhmﬁnwmﬂs: ane iswdfﬂmemﬂlm}uut
lined out end not acknowledged, the other (Twenty thousand) is hand written, and the typed figore ($19,000) is
lined out but not acknowledged. o

Due to the mumerical errors made in the bid documents submitted by W.B. Onetl Constrociton, we request that the
City of Palm Speings raiect W.E, Oneil Construction’s bid proposal as nen-responsive, and wyward the cotitract 1o
Parkwastwm Company a$ the lowsst responsive snd responsible bidder,

Pleaso fout fras to contact me if you need any additional infermation in support of our protest, and plesse keep us
mformed of the City of Palm Springs’ deciaion regarding this tatter. .

Rén Moore
Presidoni

1 ifetime ndustrics, Tncomorated DBA: Periovest Construction Company
P.O. Box T80, Redlands, CA 92373 Fhone 909-T98-1233 Fax 09-793-2485 Lic. # 3033



el dmd el kool B il o ] bl =S < P =

. (i} The lends ugon which tha Wark is i be performed, the rights-ot-vay and sasements for acoass tharetn.
and olher landa designated for use by the Contractor In performing the Work are Hentfed in the Doctmarda,
A1 sodional fands and access therets resuied for tempotary oonstriction fackijes or storape of meterials ahd
squipmsnt arc 1o be provided by the Contrastty, Eakemert for permanent strutiures or perrranent changes in adsting
siructyras will oe obitiined and pald for by the Gity unjeas othamiise providad In the Conmast Doctments.

(i) The aubmitial of 3 Bid Wil conatiute an ineonievertle representation by the Bidder that tha Bhdder haca
complled With every mouirerment of this Article 4; that without exeaption the Bid |a premized wpron perfarming the Yerk
required by the Contract Dosuments and auch mesns, memiods, lechniques, ssquendes, of procedures of conebmisn
a5 may be indicaled I or requirsd by tha Centract Documents; and thet the Contrpet Documanta are sufficlent in scope
and delal to indisale and convey understanding of 2l the terms and conditions for gerfermance of the Wark

5 INTERFRETATIONS - Al qussations about the meaning or intent of the Contrast Docurments are ta be diracted
# the Procurement & Contracting Manager infarmpnstations of danfisationa constderad nesessary by the Architadt In
rasponse o such questions will be ragolved by the issuance of Addenda malled o defvered to all partias recordad by
the Architeed or Thas SRty &5 having received the Comimact Dooumants, Dueations racsived afer Fabrusry 4, 2010 may
not be anxwared, Doy questions that hava baan razolved by formal written Addsndde will ba binding. Orai and other
inbrpratatints o starficatons will e without legal or eomiraciual effact, .

8, BIZ SECURITY, BONDS, AND INSURANCE - Each Bid shall be aetompanied by & cerlified or cashier's
chack or approved Bid Bond In the amount steted in the Netie Inviting Bitls, Seid chack or bond shall be mada payetie
1o the City and eiall ba glven as a guarantse thet the Bidder, if swarded the Work, will enter into an Agreemnant with the
Clty anc whl fumish the necessary maurance corificotes, Paymant Bond, and Parformanca Bond. Each of sard botkds
and ineurance cerfificates shall be in the amounis stetad in the Supplememtry Ganard CondRiens. by osse of refimal or
failure of e sucsessul Bidder tn anter te sakd Agreernent, the choek or Bid Bord, as the cese may be, stall be
forfetted 15 Me City. I tha Bldder slecls o fumish & Bid Bond as its escurity, the Bidder shall use te Bid Bond form
Rourd hyreir, or ong gomon g subsiandaly i B in form. ; '

T. RETURN OF 8ID SECURITY - Within 14 deys afler award of the Comsast, the Chy will retum all bd samirites
agcompanying such of the Bidg ihat are not considerad In making the award. All other Bld sweuritias will be heid unil the
Agreament has besn finally emeuted.  They Wil then be retumed to %im mepaciive Bidders whoes Bliis they

SCCOMpEny.

8. BID FORM - The Bid shell ba made on the Bid Schedula shasia bound hemin. Unless ofherwise provided In
rlihe Mofice inviting Bids, in tha avert there ls more. then one Bid Sahedule, the Bidder may B1d en any ingividual
-~'schedule or on any combinalion of schedules. All bid ilems shall be proparly fled ol Whers 50 Indcstad In the Big
""" Documants, Bid price shall be shown in words aod-figuras, and in the avent of any conflict batwean the words and

i fetlitwes, Bym veords SHEll Gavern, T8 aNvElope ehooang e sealed oas shall U6 Elah:.r marked I e Upper [BEnang
frelalThater . comet with (e name and aadress of the Bidder and shell baer the words "BID FOR,™ followed by e title of the Contracl
L=f 1= raa T Dociments for the Work, the name of the "CITY OF PALM SPRINGS," the addrmiss whers the bids ar to be deivared
“etemerimae it or mailnd bs, and the date and hour of opening of bids. The Bl Security shall be endasad In the sams anvelops wih

tha Bld.

9. SUBMITTAL OF BIDS - The Bifs shall be dolivared by the fma and to the plese tipulated b the Motice
lviling Bids. it = tho Bldder's oks responalbliity to ses thal its Sid s réosived in proper time.  Bids wilt nat be acceptad
altsr tha sppointed time for opaning of bids, no matter what the mason,

1a, DISCREPANCIES IN BIDS - In the evert that there is mote fan sne Bid e in the Bid Schedula, the Bldder
. ghall fmigh a price for alf Bid lipes in the schadule, and failure ie do so'will retider the Bid a9 nen-responsiva gnd may
cause ks rejectior. |m the evant that there sre unlt prioe B Kema in @ Bid Schadule and the *amount” indicabed for a
und price Bid tem dues not equsl the product of the unit price and quantity listad, the umit price ahall govern and e
amount Wil ba carmectad secondingly, and the Coniracter shall be bovnd by such correctian, subject to the provisions of
Hettivh 5100 et seq. of the Calfornia Publie Ceotilract Code, In the event that thera 18 more than one Bkl Ham in a Bid
Schedube ard the total indicaied for the schedyule doas not agree with tha 2um of prices Bid »a thae individual #emsz, the
prices bid on the indMidual lerms shall gevern and the lotl for the schedhile will ba corected ascardingly, snd the
Gontrctor shall be bount by saki carection, subjsct to the provisions of Section 5100 et sag. of the Caiifernla Bublke

Contrasl Code, . ’
1. GUANTITIES OF WORK~ Saclion Not Used as this ia a LUMP SUNM Eid,

12. - WITHDRAWAL OF BID - The Bld may be withdrawn by the Biddar by means of g written requmal, sighed by
the Bidder or it's properly authorized reprasentalive, Such writton request must ba delivared o the place stkudated In
v Motk nviting Eids prior o the schedUled dasing ime for masipt of Blis,

13.  MODIFICATIONS AMD UNAUTHORIZER ALTERMATIVE BIDS - Unsuthotized oonditions, lmiations, or
© provinoa sttanked o b BId will render B inftrmal and may couse its rejeclion a3 being non-responalve. Tha compizted
Bid formz zhal be without intefineations, aRerstlons, or crogures.  Allsmative Bifs wil not be considared inless
expresaly called for in e Notics Inviting Blfs. Orsl, FAX, telagtaphic, or telephone Bids or modificalions will not be

sansldarsd, '
‘11



Faf ool sBAE Lada EHY e Lr e g Ko s = ] | g |4 L= F Q) aj0a ]

BID SCHEDULE
{ump Sum Price for Construction of

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS ANIMAL CARE FACILITY
PROJECT NO. 07 - 24

In Palm Springs. Califomla

Dascription: Provide ali materlgls, suppfles, services, equipment snd manpower
necessary to complete the arading, lendscaping, rigation, fencing, Fighting, strast
irmprovements, 8nd general buiiding construction work, bunde snd Insurmnce for

- the Palm Spings Animal Came Facilily project as detalled In the Plans &
Specifications entiled "City.af Palm Springs Anfmai Care Facility, CHy Pigject M.
07-24", ) : )
BASE BID PRICE for the fump sum of:

{Price in fgLres)
{Price in words)
{3 cegg the words and fgures do not maﬁd‘:, the werds shall govem and tha figures shell be disreganded.)
ALTERNATE BIP PRICES
Bldders. are advised that g s bid fo

be considored rocaonslys, The lowest responsive bid shall be determined
by adjusting the BASE BID PRICE by subiracting all of the Deductive
Alternates and adding aHl of the Additive Altemates to achleve an

ADJUSTED BASE BID, 1t should be noted that the Cily reserves the right, after
determining the resporisive low bidder, to accapt all, a portion of, or nong of the Altemnele

. pricing. I case the words and figures do not egree, the wonds shafl govem and e g
figures shall De disrega . )

© NOTE: Bidders are advised that the full descriptions of tha altemates end related work oan
~ befound in Specification Section 01230 or on Plan sheet AD.50. _

Deductive Alternats 1: Delate South Blanter #2 for the LUMP SUM PRICE OF

-Daduct -3

(Prica In Figurea}

{Price tn Wornds)

" Pglm Springs Anlmal Core Facilily
ity Frejmsl MNo. B7-34
January 1B, 2010




-

L

~ ADJUSTED BASE BID K

R e A E D AT

L bk

ADJUSTED BASE BID WORKSHEET

Bldders shell transfor the Base Eid and the Alternate Blds to this workshest to deteriine the final
ADJUSTED BASE BID AMOUNT, The L.owest Responsible Bidder shall e de’ﬁan'nmad

using the Adjusted Base Bid Amoumt:

Base Eid
“Minus Deductive Atternate 1
| Mirus Ceducthve Alterate 2
Minug Daductive Altemate 3
fdlnus Dedeactive Altemata 4
Minus Deductive Atermnate 5
Pilus Adtdilive ;ﬁ.lterna‘te Li]
.I"u'linus Deduciive Altemate 7
Mimss Deductive Altermats 8
Minus Deductive Alemate 2

Minus Deductive Alternate 10

Mius Beductiva Attertiate 11
Minuz Baductive ME 12
Add Addlffes Al’terrhata 13
Add Additive Alternate 14
Minus Dedugtive Aternate 15

(5. )
(8 B

$__ N
(3 )
£ )
¢ . }
[ )
{$ )

$ 25,000.00

$&00,000.00

{3 any

{Price I Flgures)

(Prce in Wnrds}
{ln case the wards gnd igres do not ogree, the wonds chall govem nndﬂvcm.m Ehall ber diaragorded)

BIDDER:

BY:

TITE:

PATE!

Ealm Spxanga Arimal Care ran.,n.t:.r
city Froject Mo, DT=24
“Janupry LA, ZoLn

20

o F




Law {IFFICES OT

WOODRUFF, SPRADLIN & SMART

ATPROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

355 ANTON BOULEVARDY, SUITE 1200 w COSTA WMESA, CA 926267670 m (Ti4} 3587000 & KAX (714) 835-77%7

THRECT DIAL: (714} 415-1042
DIRECT FAX: (714} 415-1142
E-MAIL: DHOLL ANDFWES-LAW COM

March 8, 2010

YiA E-MAIL AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

John Finn

Yice President

W.E. O'Neii

3990 E. Concours Drive, Suite 460
Ontario, CA 91764

Re:  City of Palm Springs Animal Care Facility
City Project No. 07-24

Deer Mr. Finn:

Thank you for your letter of February 24, 2010, discussing an error in your apparent low
bid en the City’s Animal Care Facility project. We also want to advise you that the City
received a protest from Parkwest Construction Company, the second lowest bid on ihis project,
A copy of the Parkwest protest is attached for your information.

This Office has reviewed your correspondence, the protest from Parkwest, and the
relevant portions of the bid schedule and related dooumenis. The bid documients expressly
provide that *Bid price shall be shown in words and figures, and in the event of any conflict
between the words and figures, the words shall govern.” Under the “Base Bid Price™
requirement in the Bid Schedule, you provided the amount of *$6,420,000,00” as the “Price in
figures™ For the “Price in words,” however, you wrote “six million four hundred and twenty
dollars and no cents,” an amount that is $419,580.00 less than the amouwnt in figures. Thus, the
base bid amounts contlict,

Nevertheless, the contract for work under this bid proposal is required to be awarded to
the lowest adjusted base bid and not the lowest base bid. “The lowest responsive bid shall be
determined by adjusting the BASE BID PRICE by subtracting all the Deduclive Alternates and
adding all the Additive Aliernatives to achieve the ADJUSTED BASE BID," For the adjusted
base bid, you entered the amount of “Six Million Five Hundred Twenty Nine Thousand Dollars
and No Cents™ and “§6,529,000.00,"” amounts which do not conflict.

EFN AMMERMAN B TERRY C. ANDETUS B EDWARD L. BERTRAND m b LOIS BOBAE W CARCLINE A, BYRNI: B PATRICE M. DESLCRI
JAMES b, HORICER W CTRUSTING ML DOYLIS B JAMES B EOGART W CRAIG G. FARRINGTOM o JOSEMH ¥, FOREATH m RICIA R, HAGER
BRALLEY F. HOGIH @ DOUGLAS C. HOLLAND i DAYTD B KENDIO | CYNTHIA W FOLE w BHOWARD Z XOTEIM o ROBERTA A, KRals
MACDALFHA LONAWIANT i JASOH M. Mo EWEN i1 MARK B MONACHING B LAURA A, MORGAN W THOMAS T KRS m JENHIFER, §. RATAICH
STEVENL, RALGR W BARBARA RAILEANU B ANMA R SALUTSEY m OMAR SANDOYAL @ DIEQD BANTANA B JUHN R, BHAT (OF COLINSEL)
CGREGURY E HIMONIAN M KENNARD R. SMANT, JR. 5 DANTEL k. SPRATLIN m ALYSOMC, 5L8 m THOMAS L. WOODRTFF (OF DOTUHEEL)
GT3476,1



John Finn

March 8, 2010

Papge 2

This Office in consultation with the Purchasing Division will recommend to the City
Councl that the Council set the protest aside, determine that the crror in your bid in the “bass bid
price” is not a material error, and adjusted base bid of $6,529,000.00 is the lowest responsible
bid, Please note that the City Council will make the final decision on this matier. In addition,
we will also note that the Council also has the authority to reject all bids for any reason and not
approve any agreement with any bidder. The City will advise you of the date and fime of the
Council’s meeting on the award of any construction agreement on this project,

DCH:nl
Enclosure

73474,

Very truly yours,

WOODRUFY, SPRADLIN & SMART
sgtopal Corporation

~

DDU??LE’LS C. HOLLAND

10



Law QFFICTS OF

WOODRUFF, SPRADLIN & SMART

A PROPES3)CNAL CORPORATION

555 ANTON BOULEVARD, SUITH 1200 m COSTA MESA, CA 92626-7670 W (714) 558-7000 ® FAX (714) 435-7787

DIRECT PHAL: [FHD 4151042
LHRECT FAX [T14) 4151142
B-MAIL: DHOLLANDMEWSS- LAW COM

March 8, 2010

YIA E-MAIL AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

Ron Moore

President

Lifetime industries, Incorporated
DBA: Parkwest Construction Company
P.O), Box 790

Redlands, CA 92373

Re:  City of Palm Sptings Animal Care Facility
City Project No. 07-24

Dear Mr. Moore;

Thank you for your protest letter of February 25, 2010, discussing W.E. O*Neil's error in
its bid to the City. WE. O'Neil, the apparent iow bidder, provided the amouni of
“$6,420,000.00” as the “Price in figines” for the base bid amount. For the “Price in words” for
the base bid amount, however, W.E, O’'Neil wrote “six million four hundred and twenty dollars
and no cents,” an amount that is $419,580.00 less than the amount in figures,

This Office has reviewed your protest and the relevant portions of the bid schedule and
related documents, The bid documents expressly provide that “Bid price shail be shown in
words and figures, and it the event of any conflict between the words and figures, the words
shall govern.” Nevertheless, the contract for work under this bid proposal i3 required to be
awarded to the lowest adjusted base bid and not the lowest base bid. “The lowest responsive bid
shall be determined by adjusting the BASE BID PRICE by subtracting all the Deductive
Alternates and adding all the Additive Alternatives to achieve the ADJUSTED BASE BID.” For
the adjusted base bid, W.E, O’Neil entered the amount of “Six Million Five Hundred Twenty
Nine Thousand Dollers and No Cents” and “$6,529,000.00,” amounts which do not conflict,

This Office in consultation with the Purchasing Division will recommend to the City
Council that the Council st the protest aside, determine that the error in the O’Neil bid in the
“base bid price™ is not a material crroe, and the acjusted base bid of $6,529,000,00 from W.E.
O'Neil is the lowest responsible bid.  Please note thut the City Council wiil make the final

R AMMERMAM W TBRRY C, ANDRLIS @ FWARD L BERTRAND = M. LOIGE BOBAK W CARCLIN A, BYRNE W PATRICK M, DESMONL
JAMES 4. DONICH m CHRISTTNA M. DDOYLE m JAMES H.EDGART B CRAK G- FARRINOTON m JOSEPF W, FORBATH m R1C1A 8L HAGER
BRADLBY B HOGIN W DOWGLAS C, HOLLAND & DAYIE B XENDI W CYNTHEA W, EOLE m BDWARD Z KOTEKIN m RUGERTA & ERALIS
FMAGDALENA LORAWIANT B JASCE M, ho EWENH B MARK M. MOWACHING o LATREA A, MORGAN ® THOMAS FITX0R M ENNIFER L RATMIGH
#THEYIN L RADER B BARBARA RAILEANU W AN K, SALUSEY W OMAR SANDOVAL W DGO SANTANA m JCHM R SHAW (OF OOLRISELY
GRBEGORY B SRAONIAN M KEWNARD B SMAKT, TH. @ DANRL K. SFRAILIN B ALYEONC. TUH m THOBAS L WOOCRIFF P COUMSEL)
5734851



Ron Moore
March &, 2010
Page 2

decision on this matter. In addition, we will also note that the Council also has the authority to
reject all bids for any reason and not approve any agreement with any bidder. The City will
advise you of the date and time of the Council’s meeting on the award of any constriction
agreement on-this project.

Very truly yours,

WOODRUEF, SPRADLIN & SMART
A Prof; al Corporation

tind

DOUGLAS C. HOLLAND

DCH:nl

6714851



